

IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Alton Johnson,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	Supreme Court Case No. 20190318
vs.	)	District Court Case No. 51-2017-CV-00009
	)	
City of Burlington,	)	
	)	
Appellee,	)	

---

**Brief of Appellant**

---

**Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment  
Dismissing Appellant's Appeal filed on August 20, 2019, Order for Judgment filed  
on August 21, 2019, and Judgment filed on August 21, 2019**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Brian C. Balstad, ND ID 06502  
BALSTAD LAW FIRM  
112 University Drive North, Suite 105  
Fargo, ND 58102  
Telephone: 701.639.0853  
Facsimile: 701.526.2726  
Email: [bbalstad@balstadlawfirm.com](mailto:bbalstad@balstadlawfirm.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page/Paragraph</b>
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	¶1
Issue 1: Whether the assertions, facts, statements, and the like set forth in the Planning Commission Findings and the City Council Findings that are not reflected in the record should be stricken from the record or otherwise disregarded.....	¶1
Issue 2: Whether the recommendation of the Planning Commission and the decision of the City Council to deny Alton’s Application were arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable .....	¶2
Issue 3: Whether the recommendation of the Planning Commission and the decision of the City Council to deny Alton’s Application are not supported by substantial evidence .....	¶3
Oral Argument Statement .....	¶4
Statement of the Case.....	¶5
Statement of the Facts.....	¶8
Standard of Review.....	¶42
Argument .....	¶43
Issue 1: The assertions, facts, statements, and the like set forth in the Planning Commission Findings and the City Council Findings that are not reflected in the record should be stricken from the record or otherwise disregarded.....	¶43
Issue 2: The recommendation of the Planning Commission and the decision of the City Council to deny Alton’s Application were arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable .....	¶46
Issue 3: The recommendation of the Planning Commission and the decision of the City Council to deny Alton’s Application are not supported by substantial evidence .....	¶55
Conclusion .....	¶76
Certificate of Compliance.....	¶78

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Paragraph</b>
<u>Buegel v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 475 N.W.2d 133 (N.D. 1991).....	66
<u>Cary v. City of Rapid City</u> , 1997 SD 18, 559 N.W.2d 891 .....	58
<u>CCS Investors, LLC v. Brown</u> , 977 A.2d 301 (D.E. Sup. Ct. 2009).....	53
<u>City of Detroit v. City of Detroit Bd. of Zoning Appeals</u> , 339018 (M.I. Ct. App. 2018)..	53
<u>City of Fargo, Cass County v. Harwood Tp.</u> , 256 N.W.2d 694 (N.D. 1977) .....	66
<u>Dockter v. Burleigh County Bd. of Com’rs.</u> , 2015 ND 183, 865 N.W.2d 836 .....	52, 56
<u>Gullickson v. Stark County Bd. of County Com’rs.</u> , 474 N.W.2d 890 (N.D. 1991)...	52, 58
<u>Hagerott v. Morton County Bd. of Com’rs.</u> , 2010 ND 32, 778 N.W.2d 813 .....	42
<u>Hentz v. Elma Tp. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 2007 ND 19, 727 N.W.2d 276.....	42, 47
<u>Hines v. Board of Adjustment of City of Milner</u> , 2004 SD 13, 675 N.W.2d 231 .....	58
<u>Minch v. City of Fargo</u> , 297 N.W.2d 785 (N.D. 1980) .....	66
<u>Soho Alliance v. New York City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</u> , 264 A.D.2d 59 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000) .....	53
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. §462.357, Subd. 6(2).....	53
N.D.C.C. §28-34-01 .....	42
N.D.C.C. §40-47-04(3).....	44
N.D.C.C. §40-47-09.....	48
 <b>Zoning Ordinances</b>	
Burlington Zoning Ordinance, 18-301.....	67
Burlington Zoning Ordinance, 18-1202.....	67
